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1.2

2.1

2.2

Research Background

In September 2011, the Hong Kong Infant and Young Child Nutrition
Association commissioned the Public Opinion Programme (POP) at the
University of Hong Kong to conduct this “Mother Survey on Breastfeeding”.
The target population of this survey was Cantonese speaking mothers in Hong
Kong who were raising at least one infant of 36 months old or younger. The
main objective was to understand the views and attitudes towards various
aspects of breastfeeding among the local mothers of young children.

The research instrument used in this study was first drafted by the Hong Kong
Infant and Young Child Nutrition Association and then fine-tuned by the POP
Team, whilst fieldwork operations and data collection were conducted
independently by the POP Team, without interference from any outside party and
the commissioning body. In other words, though POP has sought opinion from
the commissioning body regarding the research and questionnaire design, POP
was given full autonomy throughout the research process, in return, POP would
take full responsibility for all the findings reported herewith.

Research Design

The research was conducted by telephone survey executed by real interviewers
working under close supervision. To minimize sampling bias, telephone numbers
were first drawn randomly from the residential telephone directories as “seed
numbers”, from which another set of numbers was generated using the
“plus/minus one/two” method, in order to capture the unlisted numbers.
Duplicated numbers were then filtered, and the remaining numbers were mixed
in random order to produce the final telephone sample.

All data were collected by our interviewers using a Computer Assisted
Telephone Interview (CATI) system which allowed real-time data capture and
consolidation. To ensure data quality, on top of on-site supervision, voice
recording, screen capturing and camera surveillance were also used to monitor
the interviewers’ performance.
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2.3 The target population of this survey was Cantonese speaking mothers in Hong
Kong who were raising at least one infant of 36 months old or younger. If more
than one qualified subject had been available, selection was made using the
“next birthday rule” which selected the mother who had her birthday next from
all those present.

2.4 The survey was conducted during the period of 10 October 2011 to 17
November 2011. A total of 507 qualified respondents were successfully
interviewed. The overall effective response rate was 54.1% (Table 2) and the
standard error was no more than 2.2 percentage points. In other words, the
sampling error for all percentages was less than plus/minus 4.4 percentage points
at 95% confidence level.
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11 Research Findings

This survey aims to understand mothers’ attitudes towards breastfeeding. The key findings
are highlighted as follows. Please refer to the respective frequency tables in Appendix Il
for details. It should be noted that, figures in the research findings of this survey report
have been rounded up to the nearest integer. If the first decimal place is 5, the figure will
be rounded up by considering the second decimal place. Thus, figures reported hereafter
may not be the same as those listed in the frequency tables and this is not an error.

3.1 The survey began by asking all respondents how old their baby was. Of the 507
mothers interviewed, the mean age of their babies was 19 months (Table 3).
Among them, 83% had tried breastfeeding before as contrast to 17% who had
never tried. Furthermore, almost one-fifth of the mothers interviewed were still
breastfeeding their babies at the time of interview (18%; Tables 4 to 5).

3.2 As for how long the mothers have breastfed their babies, results showed that over
half of those who tried breastfeeding had done so for the first three months of
their babies’ infancy (54%). Meanwhile, almost one-fifth breastfed their babies till
they reached “4-6 months” (17%), a respective of 10% claimed to have breastfed
their babies till they reached “7-9 months” and “10-12 months”. A relatively
smaller proportion of mothers had breastfed their babies till they reached “13-15
months” (2%), “16-18 months” (3%), “19-24 months” (3%) and “25-36 months”
(1%). On average, the mean obtained was 5.3 months (Table 6).

3.3 Regarding the reasons why some mothers never tried breastfeeding (86
respondents) and why they stopped breastfeeding after a certain period of time
(342 respondents), 36% of these respondents claimed it was simply because they
“did not have enough milk for breastfeeding”, which topped the list. “Poor health
condition” (18%) came next at a distance and “maternity leave was over” (14%)
came third. Other reasons mentioned included “need to work / no time” (12%),
“heavy pressure at work” (8%), “lack of breastfeeding facilities in office” (7%),
“baby has grown up, no need to drink milk” (6%). Please refer to Table 7 in
Appendix Il for all answers.

3.4 Findings also revealed that one-third of the mothers believed “more breastfeeding
facilities in public” (33%) would encourage them to breastfeed while a respective
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3.5

3.6

3.7

of 29% and 20% believed “more public education on the advantages of
breastfeeding” and “more breastfeeding facilities in offices” would help too.
Those who opted for “lengthening maternity leave”, “more encouragement from
medical professionals on breastfeeding”, “more training on breastfeeding from
medical professionals”, “supervision on infant milk formula promotion”
accounted for 18%, 9%, 8% and 5% of the sample correspondingly. Other less
commonly cited means included “more support from family and friends” (3%),
“more support and accommodation from workplace” (3%), “more support from
medical professionals on breastfeeding” (2%), “provide nursery room in hospitals
for mother and child to be together for all hours” (2%), and so on. Last but not
least, as high as 17% of the sample failed to have any idea on how to encourage
mothers to breastfeed their babies more (Table 8).

Concerning the main channels these mothers obtained information from on
breastfeeding and infact feeding, 63% said “hospitals and clinics”, leading
“internet” (28%) at the second place and “family / friends / colleagues” (23%) at
the third place by a large margin. Other popular information sources included
“medical professionals” (16%), “media” (13%), “books” (10%), “health talks”
(8%), “posters / leaflets” (7%), and “Government promotion / release /
publishings” (6%). Only a very small proportion of sampled mothers said they
had never received such information (1%; Table 9).

When asked if they needed information from the following groups when choosing
instant milk formula, more than half of the sample said they would seek advice
from the “medical professionals” (53%) which topped the list. Meanwhile, nearly
one-third said they would acquire information from “milk formula manufacturers”
(32%) and slightly less than 30% regarded the “Government” (29%) as one of
their information sources. However, another one-third of the respondents claimed
they did not need information from any of the abovementioned groups (32%)
when choosing instant milk formula while a very small amount had no idea (2%,
Table 10).

Among the 507 successfully interviewed mothers, a majority of 70% opposed to
the saying that “the government should be the single source provider on
information on breastfeeding and infant feeding” as contrast to 28% who agreed
to this while the remaining 2% did not have a view (Table 11).
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3.8

3.9

3.10

After a brief description on the recommendation of World Health Organization
that babies should be breastfed in their first six month of infancy and that
promotions of milk formula for babies 6 months or younger are currently banned
in some developed countries, as high as 80% of the respondents disagreed with
the proposition that this ban should be applied to milk formula for babies older
than 6 months. On the contrary, about one in seven supported this ban (15%), and
the remaining 5% opted for “don’t know / hard to say” (Table 12).

Of the 74 respondents who agreed to embargo the promotions for milk formula for
babies older than 6 months, 67% of these respondents believed the ban should be
extended to cover milk formula for babies “6-12 months old”, while a respective
of 18% and 11% believed the ban should apply to promotions on milk formula for
babies “13-24 months old” and “25-36 months old”. Another 4% did not have a
clue (Table 13).

Lastly, a majority of nearly 70% of the mothers being interviewed in this survey
believed that their choice of instant milk formula would not be affected (68%)
even if there was no promotion by the milk formula manufacturers on products for
babies above 6 months old, whereas 30% thought the opposite. Only a small
proportion of the respondents could not give a definite answer in this regard (2%,
Table 14).
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4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Conclusion

This survey has revealed that a landslide majority of mothers who were raising at
least one baby of 36 months old or below had tried breastfeeding before. More
than half of these mothers breastfed their babies till they reached 3 months old,
and on average, they breastfed their babies for 5.3 months.

With regards the hindrance factors for breastfeeding, “not enough milk” topped
the list, as mentioned by more than one-third of those who have never tried
breastfeeding before or had stopped at the moment of the interview. Other
common reasons included “poor health condiction”, “meternity leave was over”,
“need to work / no time”, “heavy pressure at work”, “lack of breastfeeding
facilities in office”, and so on. In other words, quite some hindrance factors were

related to the mothers’ work and their work environment.

At the same time, “more breastfeeding facilities in public” was the most preferred
measure to encourage more mothers to breastfeed in Hong Kong, followed by
“more public education o the advantages of breastfeeding” and “more
breastfeeding facilities in offices”.

Finally, results of this survey found that majority of the respondents obtained
information on breastfeeding from “hospitals and clinics”, and regarded “medical
professionals” as the most trustworthy source when they had to choose milk
formula for their babies.
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Table 1 Breakdown of contact information of the survey

Respondents’ ineligibility confirmed

Fax/ data line

Invalid number

Call-forwarding

Non-residential number

Special technoloaical difficulties
No eligible respondents

Respondents’ eligibility not confirmed

Line busy

No answer

Answering device

Call-blocking

Languaae problem

Interview terminated before the screening question
Others

Respondents’ eligibility confirmed, but failed to
complete the interview

Household-level refusal

Known respondent refusal

Appointment date beyond the end of the fieldwork period
Partial interview

Miscellaneous

Successful cases

Total

Frequency

65,557
4,044 3.5%
35,433 30.5%
1,369 1.2%
3,602 3.1%
485 0.4%
20,624 17.7%

25,150
2,205 1.9%
18,351 15.8%
1,165 1.0%
511 0.4%
1,567 1.3%
1,309 1.1%
42 0.0%

25,148
0 0.0%
135 0.1%
24,678 21.2%
241 0.2%
94 0.0%

507

116,362

Percentage

56.3%

21.6%

21.6%

0.4%

100.0%

Table 2 Calculation of effective response rate

Effective response rate

Successful cases

507

Successful cases + Partial interview + Refusal cases by eligible respondents
+ Refusal cases by prorated-eligible respondents

54.1%
*Figure obtained by prorata

B 507 + 241 + 135 + 1,309 [(507 + 241 + 135) / (507 + 241 + 135 + 20,624)]*
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Table 3 [Q1] How old is your baby? (If there are more than one, please answer with the
older child)

Percentage
Frequency
(Base=507)
0-3 50 9.9%
4-6 33 6.5%
7-9 33 6.5%
10-12 47 9.3%
13-15 32 6.3%
16-18 43 8.5%
19-21 40 7.9%
22-24 76 15.0%
25-27 33 6.5%
28-30 34 6.7%
31-33 24 4.7%
34-36 62 12.2%
Total 507 100.0%
Missing -
Mean 19.0 months
Standard error 0.47 months
Median 19.0 months
Base 507
Table 4 [Q2] Have you tried breastfeeding before?
Frequenc Percentage
g y (Base=507)
Yes 421 83.0%
No (Skip to Q4) 86 17.0%
Total 507 100.0%

11
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Table 5 [Q3] [Only ask those who answerd “yes” in Q2, base = 421] How long did you
breastfeed?

Percentage
Frequency
(Base=421)
0-3 196 46.6%
4-6 61 14.5%
7-9 35 8.3%
10-12 31 7.4%
13-15 5 1.2%
16-18 7 1.7%
19-24 7 1.7%
Still Breastfeeding (Skip to Q5) 75 17.8%
Don’t know / hard to say (Skip to Q5) 4 1.0%
Total 421 100.0%
Missing --
Mean 4.6 months

Standard error 0.26 months
Median 3.0 months
Base 342

12
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Table 6 [Q3] [Only ask those who answerd “yes” in Q2, base = 421] How long did you
breastfeed? [Re-calculated by substituting the child’s current age for those who are

still breastfeeding]

Percentage
Frequency
(Base=421)
0-3 226 53.7%
4-6 73 17.3%
7-9 41 9.7%
10-12 41 9.7%
13-15 7 1.7%
16-18 11 2.6%
19-24 14 3.3%
25-36 4 1.0%
Don’t know / hard to say (Skip to Q5) 4 1.0%
Total 421 100.0%
Missing -
Mean 5.3 months
Standard error 0.29 months
Median 3.0 months
Base 417

13
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Table 7 [Q4] [Only ask those who answered “no” in Q2 and who answered “has
stopped breastfeeding” in Q3, base =428] What is the main factor affecting your
decision to stop breastfeeding / of never tried breastfeeding? [Do not read out options, a
maximum of 3 answers are allowed]

Percentage of  Percentage of
Frequency  responses sample
(Base=548) (Base=423)

Not enough milk 154 28.1% 36.4%
Poor health condition 75 13.7% 17.7%
Maternity leave is over 61 11.1% 14.4%
Need to work / no time 52 9.5% 12.3%
Heavy pressure at work 35 6.4% 8.3%
Lack of breastfeeding facilities in office 31 5.7% 7.3%
Baby has grown up, no need to drink milk 27 4.9% 6.4%
Bg?g;lgt(;sjn’t know how / is not willing to be 17 3.1% 4.0%
Lack of breastfeeding facilities in public 13 2.4% 3.1%
Too tiring 13 2.4% 3.1%
Lack of breastfeeding skills 11 2.0% 2.6%
Lack of family support 6 1.1% 1.4%
Did not start breastfeeding since birth 5 0.9% 1.2%
Pregnant again 4 0.7% 0.9%
Troublesome 4 0.7% 0.9%
oLl teing g 0N 3o o
e PN S g 0w ome
Lg(r::as(t)ffeet(;]i?] gpromotlon on advantages of 9 0.4% 0.5%
No reason 22 4.0% 5.2%
Others (See below) 9 1.6% 2.1%
Don’t know / hard to say 1 0.2% 0.2%
Total 548 100.0%
Missing 5

Other responses that cannot be grouped:

Doctors / nurses recommend to use milk formula 2 0.4% 0.5%
Milk formula has sufficient nutrition 1 0.2% 0.2%

14
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Interviewee cannot resist the temptation of food 1 0.2% 0.2%
Affects mood 1 0.2% 0.2%
Time and environment cannot match 1 0.2% 0.2%
Child becomes dependent after breastfeeding 1 0.2% 0.2%
Prefers milk formula over breastfeeding 1 0.2% 0.2%
Breastfeeding is dirty 1 0.2% 0.2%

Sub-total 9 1.6% 2.1%

15
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Table 8 [Q5] How do you think would encourage mothers in Hong Kong to
breastfeed? [Do not read out options, a maximum of 3 answers are allowed]

Percentage of  Percentage of
Frequency  responses sample
(Base=780) (Base=507)

More breastfeeding facilities in public 168 21.5% 33.1%
More public education on the advantages of 0 0
breastfeeding 147 18.8% 29.0%
More breastfeeding facilities in offices 103 13.2% 20.3%
Lengthen the maternity leave 89 11.4% 17.6%
More  encouragement from  medical 0 0
professionals on breastfeeding 4t 6.0% 9.3%
More training on breastfeeding from medical 0 0
professionals 42 5:4% 8.3%
Supervision on infant milk formula 0 0
promotion e.g. advertisement, talks, etc. 23 2.9% 4.5%
More support from family and friends 17 2.2% 3.4%
More support and accommodation from 17 2204 3.4%
workplace
More suppqrt from meghcal professionals on 1 1.4% 2 204
breastfeeding e.g. hotline
Provide nursery room in hospitals for mother 9 1.0 1.8%

and child to be together for all hours

It’s a self decision, no other methods 5 0.6% 1.0%
Government policy on encouraging employers

0 0,
to accomodate breastfeeding employees 3 0.4% 0.6%
Others (See below) 11 1.4% 2.2%
Don’t know / hard to say 88 11.3% 17.4%
Total 780 100.0%
Missing --

Other responses that cannot be grouped:
It is enough already 6 0.8% 1.2%
If milk formula is more expensive 1 0.1% 0.2%
No need to bring too much when going out 1 0.1% 0.2%
Bad news on milk formula 1 0.1% 0.2%
Reduce tax 1 0.1% 0.2%
More economical 1 0.1% 0.2%
Sub total 11 1.4% 2.2%

16
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Table 9 [Q6] From what channels have you ever received information on
breastfeeding and infant feeding? [Do not read out options, multiple answers allowed]

Percentage of  Percentage of
Frequency  responses sample
(Base=942) (Base=507)

Hospitals / clinics 318 33.8% 62.7%
Internet 141 15.0% 27.8%
Family / friends / colleagues 117 12.4% 23.1%
Medical professionals 82 8.7% 16.2%
Media 66 7.0% 13.0%
Books 51 5.4% 10.1%
Health talks 42 4.5% 8.3%
Posters / leaflets 35 3.7% 6.9%
Government promotion / release / pulishings 32 3.4% 6.3%
Mothers’ clubs / milk formula manufacturers 19 2.0% 3.7%
Institutes supporting breastfeeding 18 1.9% 3.6%
Community activities 5 0.5% 1.0%
Advertisements on MTR / KCR / public 1 0.1% 0.2%
transport
Never received 6 0.6% 1.2%
Others (Hotline) 1 0.1% 0.2%
Don’t know / hard to say 8 0.8% 1.6%
Total 942 100.0%

17
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Table 10 [Q7] When you have to choose instant milk formula, do you need
information from the following organizations to help you decide? [Read out below
answers, order to be randomized by computer, multiple answers allowed]

Percentage of  Percentage of
Frequency  responses sample
(Base=751) (Base=507)

Medical professionals 266 35.4% 52.5%

Milk formula manufacturers 163 21.7% 32.1%

Government 147 19.6% 29.0%

None of the above 164 21.8% 32.3%

Don’t know / hard to say 11 1.5% 2.2%
Total 751 100.0%

Table 11 [Q8] Do you agree with the following statement: The government should
be the single source provider on information on breastfeeding and infant feeding?

Percentage
Frequency (Base=506)
Yes 144 28.5%
No 352 69.6%
Don’t know / hard to say 10 2.0%
Total 506 100%
Missing 1

Table 12 [Q9] The World Health Organization suggests that babies should be
breastfed in their first 6 months. Some developed countries ban the promotion of milk
formula for babies aged 6 months or below. Do you think this ban should be applied to
formula for babies aged 6 months or above as well?

Frequenc Percentage
quency (Base=507)
Yes 74 14.6%
No (Skip to Q11) 407 80.3%
Don’t know / hard to say (Skip to Q11) 26 5.1%
Total 507 100.0%

18
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Table 13 [Q10] [Only ask respondents who answered “yes” in Q9, base = 74] If should,
which of the following age group do you think the ban should apply to? [Read out
options, 1 option allowed only]

Frequenc Percentage
g y (Base=72)
6-12 months 48 66.7%
13-24 months 13 18.1%
25-36 months 8 11.1%
Don’t know / hard to say 3 4.2%
Total 72 100.0%
Missing 2

Table 14  [Q11] If milk formula manufacturers do not do promotions for babies 6
months or above, does it affect your choice on instant milk formula?

Frequenc Percentage
g y (Base=506)
Yes 152 30.0%
No 345 68.2%
Don’t know / hard to say 9 1.8%
Total 506 100.0%
Missing 1

19
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V. Respondents’ demograpgic profile

Table 15 Age

Frequency Percentage (Base = 506)
18- 20 6 1.2%
21-30 105 20.8%
31-40 367 72.5%
40 or above 28 5.5%
Total 506 100.0%
Missing 1
Table 16 Eductaion level
Frequency Percentage (Base = 504)
Primary school or below 7 1.4%
Secondary school 246 48.8%
Tertiary or above 251 49.8%
Total 504 100.0%
Missing 3
Table 17 Occupational status
Frequency Percentage (Base = 503)
Executives and Professionals 162 32.2%
Clerical and Service workers 143 28.4%
Production workers 2 0.4%
Housewives 188 37.4%
Others 8 1.6%
Total 503 100.0%
Missing 4

21
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Table 19 [Only ask respondents who are working, base = 307] Personal Income

Frequency Percentage (Base = 290)

HK$ 5,000 or below 6 2.1%
HK$ 5,001 - 10,000 42 14.5%
HK$ 10,001 - 20,000 91 31.4%
HK$ 20,001 - 30,000 63 21.7%
HK$ 30,001 - 40,000 41 14.1%
HK$ 40,001 - 50,000 19 6.6%
HK$ 50,001 or above 28 9.7%

Total 290 100.0%

Missing 17

22
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Part | Self-introduction

Hello, sir/fmadam, my name is . I’m an interviewer from the Public Opinion

Programme (POP) at the University of Hong Kong. We are now conducting a survey on
breastfeeding for mothers. | would like to invite you to participate in an interview which
will take only a few minutes. Please rest assured that your telephone number was randomly
selected by our computer and all information you provide will be kept strictly confidential.
Is it okay for us to start this survey?

Yes
No (Interview ends, thank you for your cooperation, bye bye ) - Skip to end

Part Il Selection of Respondents

[S1] Is there any female household member who has at least a 36 month old or
younger infant? Since we need to conduct random sampling, if there is more than one
available, I would like to speak to the one who will have his / her birthday next.
(Interviewer can make an illustration by citing an example, “Is there anyone whose
birthday is in April or May or in the coming 3 months? ) [ If there is no target respondent in
the household, interview ends )

Yes —one (go to S2)
Yes —more than one, [input exact figure] (go toS3)

No =» Interview ends, thank you for your cooperation, bye-bye.

[S2] For quality control purpose, our conversation may be recorded. However, it is
for internal reference only and will be destroyed shortly after our quality control process is
completed. Is it okay for us to start this survey?

Is it okay to start?

Yes = Start the interview
No => Interview ends
[S3] Since we need to conduct random sampling, if there is more than one family

member who is eligible, | would like to speak to the one who will have her birthday next.
Is it okay for us to start this survey?
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Yes, the one who answered the phone is the respondent=» Start the interview

Yes, another family member is the respondent [Interviewer to re-introduce him/herself]
No — household level refusal =» Interview ends

No — known respondent refusal =» Interview ends
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Part 111 Opinion Questions

[Q1] How old is your baby? [If there are more than one, please answer with the older
child]

month old (input exact figures)
Don’t know/Hard to say
Refuse to answer

[Q2] Have you tried breastfeeding before?

Yes
No (Skip to Q4)
Refuse to answer (Skip to Q4)

[Q3]How long did you breastfeed?

Up to 1 month old

Up to 2 months old

UP to 4 months old

Up to 6 months old

Up till 1 year old

Up till 2 years old

Above 2 years old

Still breastfeeding(Skip to Q5)

Don’t know/Hard to say (Skip to Q5)
Refuse to answer (Skip to Q5)

[Q4] [Ask only those who had answered “no” in Q2 and “has stopped breastfeeding” in
Q3] What is the main factor affecting your decision to stop breastfeeding / of never tried
breastfeeding? [Do not read out options, multiple answers allowed]

Not enough milk

Poor health condition
Maternity leave is over
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Need to work / no time

Heavy pressure at work

Lack of breastfeeding facilities in office

Baby has grown up, no need to drink milk

Baby doesn’t know how / is not willing to be breastfed

Lack of breastfeeding facilities in public

Too tiring

Lack of breastfeeding skills

Lack of family support

Did not start breastfeeding since birth

Pregnant again

Troublesome

Not enough breastfeeding skills from medical professionals
Influenced by milk formula promotion e.g. advertisement, talks etc.
Lack of the promotion on advantages of breastfeeding

No reason

Others, please specify:
Don’t know / hard to say
Refuse to answer

[Q5]How do you think would encourage mothers in Hong Kong to breastfeed? [Do not
read out options, a maximum of 3 answers are allowed]

More breastfeeding facilities in public

More public education on the advantages of breastfeeding

More breastfeeding facilities in offices

Lengthen the maternity leave

More encouragement from medical professionals on breastfeeding

More training on breastfeeding from medical professionals

Supervision on infant milk formula promotion e.g. advertisement, talks etc

More support from family and friends

More support and accommodation from workplace

More support from medical professionals on breastfeeding e.g. hotline

Provide nursery room in hospitals for mother and child to be together for all hours

It’s a self decision, no other methods

Government policy on encouraging employers to accomodate breastfeeding employees
Others, please specify:
Don’t know/ Hard to say
Refuse to answer
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[Q6] From what channels have you ever received information on breastfeeding and infant
feeding? [Do not read out options, multiple answers allowed]

Hospitals / clinics

Internet

Family / friends / colleagues

Medical professionals

Media

Books

Health talks

Posters / leaflets

Government promotion / release / pulishings
Mothers’ clubs / milk formula manufacturers
Institutes supporting breastfeeding

Community activities

Advertisements on MTR / KCR / public transport
Never received
Others(Hotline)
Others, please specify:
Don’t know/ Hard to say
Refuse to answer

[Q7] When you have to choose instant milk formula, do you need information from the
following organizations to help you decide? [Read out below answers, order to be
randomized by computer, multiple answers allowed]

Government

Medical professionals

Milk formula manufacturers
None of the above

Don’t know / Hard to say
Refuse to answer
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[Q8] Do you agree with the following statement: The government should be the
single source provider on information on breastfeeding and infant feeding?

Yes

No

Don’t know / hard to say
Refuse to answer

[Q9] The World Health Organization suggests that babies should be breastfed in their
first 6 months. Some developed countries ban the promotion of milk formula for babies
aged 6 months or below. Do you think this ban should be applied to formula for babies
aged 6 months or above as well?

Yes

No (Skip to Q11)

Don’t know / hard to say (Skip to Q11)
Refuse to answer (Skip to Q11)

[Q10]  [Ask only respondents who had answered “necessary” in question 9] If should,
which of the following age group do you think the ban should apply to? [Read out
options, 1 option allowed only]

6-12 months old

13-24 months old

25-36 months old

Don’t know/Hard to say
Refuse to answer

[Q11] If milk formula manufacturers do not do promotions for babies 6 months or above,
does it affect your choice on instant milk formula?

Yes

No

Don’t know / hard to say
Refuse to answer
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Part 1V Personal information

I'd like to know some of your personal particulars in order to facilitate our analysis. If
you do not want to disclose your info, you could refuse to answer.

[DMla] Age

(Input the exact age)
Refuse to answer

[DM1b] [Only asked those people who have not provided exact age] Age (Range)
[Interviewers can read out the range]

18-20

21-30

31-40

40 or above
Refuse to answer

[DM2] Educational attainment

Primary school or below
Secondary school
Matriculated

Tertiary, non-degree course
Tertiary, degree course
Postgraduate degree or above
Refuse to answer
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[DM3]  Occupation

Managers and Administrators

Professionals

Associate Professionals

Clerks

Service Workers

Agriculture, Animal Husbandry and Fishermen
Craft and Related Workers

Plant and Machine Operators and Assemblers
Non-skilled workers

Students

Full-time Housewives

Unclassified

Others (include unemployed, retired and other non-working class)
Refuse to answer

[DM4]  Monthly Personal Income

HK$ 5,000 or below
HK$ 5,000 - 10,000
HK$ 10,001 - 20,000
HK$ 20,001 - 30,000
HK$ 30,001 - 40,000
HK$ 40,001 - 50,000
HK$ 50,001 or above
Refuse to answer

The Interview is completed. If you have any questions regarding this interview, you can
contact our supervisor at xxxx-xxx or call xxxx-xxxx during office hours to verify this
interview's authenticity and confirm my identity.

*khkkkk The End *hkkkk
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